

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER CO.)
 dba DOMINION VIRGINIA POWER,)
 and OLD DOMINION ELECTRIC)
 COOPERATIVE)
)
(North Anna Power Station, Unit 3))

Docket No. 52-017

NRC STAFF ANSWER TO "DOMINION'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-11-22"

Robert M. Weisman
Counsel for the NRC Staff

September 26, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 1 |
| THE LICENSING BOARD DECISION IN LBP-11-22 | 6 |
| DISCUSSION..... | 8 |
| I. Legal Standards | 9 |
| II. The Dominion Petition Satisfies the Standards of 10 C.R.C. §2.341 | 10 |
| A. Section 2.341(b)(2) is met | 10 |
| B. Section 2.341(b) (4) is met | 12 |
| C. In the Alternative, the Dominion Petition Meets the Interlocutory Review Standards | 16 |
| III. LBP-11-22 is Erroneous With Respect to the Law Governing Termination and Reopening..... | 17 |
| A. Application of Laws Regarding the Termination of Proceedings..... | 17 |
| B. The Concerns Underlying the Board Decision in LBP-11-22 are not well Taken | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------------|
| <u>FEDERAL DECISIONS</u> | |
| <i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 6 |
| <i>Environmental Law and Policy Ctr. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 470 F.3d 676 (7 th Cir. 2006) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50, 54-56 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 21 |
| <i>Nuclear Information Resource Service v. NRC</i> , 969 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (<i>NIRS</i>) | 21 |
| <u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u> | |
| <u>Commission</u> | |
| <i>Ameren Missouri, et al.</i> (Callaway Plant, Unit 2, <i>et al.</i>), CLI-11-05, 74 NRC ___ (Sept. 9, 2011) (slip op.) | 4 |
| <i>Texas Utilities Electric Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 2), CLI-93-10, 37 NRC 192 (1993)..... | 5 |
| <i>Shaw AREVA MOX Servs., LLC</i> (Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), CLI-09-02, 69 NRC 55 (2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Florida Power and Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-91-13, 34 NRC 185 (1991) | 8, 10, 11, 16, 17 |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Facility), CLI-04-10, 61 NRC 129 (2004) | 9 |
| <i>Pa'ina Hawaii, LLC.</i> , CLI-06-18, 64 NRC 1 (2006) | 10, 13 |
| <i>Public Service Co. of New Hampshire</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-731, 17 NRC 1073 (1983) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Public Service Co. of Colorado</i> (Fort St. Vrain Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), 34 NRC 190 (1991) | 11, 17, 18 |
| <i>Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-00-25, 52 NRC 355 (2000) (Millstone I) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-09-5, 69 NRC 115, (2009)..... | 23 |

Duke Energy Corp. (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-28, 56 NRC 373 (2002) 19

ALAB

Florida Power and Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), ALAB-952, 33 NRC 521 (1991) 16

Houston Lighting & Power Co. (South Texas Project, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-799, 21 NRC 360 (1985)..... 17, 18

Portland General Electric Co. (Trojan Nuclear Plant), ALAB-796, 21 NRC 4 (1985)..... 18

Consumers Power Co. (Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-235, 8 AEC 645 (1974) 19

Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-756, 18 NRC 1340 (1983) 22

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

Virginia Electric and Power Co. (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), LBP-08-15, 68 NRC 294 (2008)..... 2

Virginia Electric and Power Co. (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), Order Dismissing Contention 1 as Moot) (Aug. 19, 2009) (unpublished Licensing Board Order)..... 2

Virginia Electric and Power Co. (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), LBP-09-27, 70 NRC 992 (2009)..... 2

Virginia Electric and Power Co. (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), Order (Setting Deadline for Filing New Contentions Based on New Information in the Applicant's June 29, 2010 Revision to the License Application) (Aug. 11, 2010) (unpublished Licensing Board Order) 3

Virginia Electric and Power Co. (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), LBP-10-17, 72 NRC ___ (Sept. 2, 2010) (slip op.) 3, 17, 18

Virginia Electric and Power Co. (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), LBP-11-10, 73 NRC ___ (Apr. 6, 2011) (slip op.) 4, 10, 14

Virginia Electric and Power Co. (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), Order (Establishing Schedule to Govern Further Proceedings) (Sept. 10, 2008) (unpublished Licensing Board Order) 4

Virginia Electric and Power Co. (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), Order (Updating Schedule Governing Proceeding) (March 22, 2010) 4

Virginia Electric and Power Co. (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), Order (Regarding Dominion's Motion for Clarification of LBP-11-10) (April 22, 2011) (unpublished Licensing Board Order) 5

Virginia Electric and Power Co. (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), LBP-11-22, 74 NRC __ (Sept. 1, 2011) (slip op.)*passim*

Florida Power and Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-90-16, 31 NRC 509 (1990)..... 15

Florida Power and Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-90-24, 32 NRC 12 (1990)..... 15

South Carolina Elec. & Gas Co. (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 and 3), LBP-10-06, 71 NRC __ (Mar. 17, 2010) 18

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Elec. Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-10-08, 71 NRC __ (May 19, 2010) (slip op.) 18

PPL Bell Bend, LLC (Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant), LBP-09-18, 70 NRC 335 (2009) 18

Luminant Generation Co., LLC (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-11-04 73 NRC __ (Feb. 24, 2011) (slip op.) 18, 19

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Early Site Permit for Vogtle ESP Site), LBP-09-07, 69 NRC 613 (2009) 19

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309..... 16

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c) 21

10 C.F.R. § 2.318 (a) 6, 11

10 C.F.R. § 2.326..... 8, 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.341..... 10, 11

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b) 9

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(2)..... 10, 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(2)(i)..... 10

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(2)(ii)..... 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(2)(iv)..... 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(3)..... 3

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)..... 9, 12, 14, 15

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)(ii)..... 12, 16

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)(iii) 12
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f) 12
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)(2)..... 1, 7
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)(2)(ii)..... 17
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)(2)(i)-(ii) 10
10 C.F.R.F.R. §2.4..... 16
10 C.F.R. Part 2 Subpart K..... 23
10 C.F.R. Part 2 Subpart L 4

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a) 7
Atomic Energy Act of 1954 42 U.S.C. § 2011 6, 7, 12, 21

FEDERAL REGISTER

73 Fed. Reg. 12,760 (Mar. 10, 2008)..... 1
73 Fed. Reg. 21,162 (Apr. 18, 2008) 1
73 Fed. Reg. 31,156 (June 2, 2008) 1

September 26, 2011
